

No. 23-411

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MISSOURI, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION,  
NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST  
CENSORSHIP, AND FIRST AMENDMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

LEE ROWLAND  
NATIONAL COALITION  
AGAINST CENSORSHIP  
19 Fulton Street, #407  
New York, NY 10038

EDWARD S. RUDOFSKY  
FIRST AMENDMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION  
5 Arrowwood Lane  
Melville, NY 11747

ROBERT CORN-REVERE  
*Counsel of Record*  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
700 Pennsylvania Avenue,  
Suite 340  
Washington, DC 20003  
(215) 717-3473  
bob.corn-revere@thefire.org

ABIGAIL E. SMITH  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL  
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION  
510 Walnut Street, Suite 900  
Philadelphia, PA 19106

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

327379



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    This Court Should Affirm the Fifth Circuit’s Holding That Executive Branch Agencies Violated the First Amendment by Interfering With Private Moderation Decisions.....	10
A.    The Fifth Circuit Correctly Defined Two Types of Unconstitutional Informal Censorship. ....	11
1.    Bullying and Intimidation.....	12
2.    “Significant Encouragement” of Censorship.....	14
B.    The Fifth Circuit Properly Applied the Tests for Coercion and Encouragement to Enjoin Government Intrusions into Private Editorial Decisions.....	15
C.    The Fifth Circuit Properly Tailored Injunctive Relief. ....	21

II. This Case is Interrelated With Other First Amendment Matters Before the Court This Term.....	23
A. Government Coercion in Violation of the First Amendment: <i>NRA v. Vullo</i> .....	23
B. State Control of Social Media Moderation Decisions: <i>NetChoice v.</i> <i>Paxton</i> and <i>NetChoice v. Moody</i> .....	29
C. Public Officials’ Use of Personal Social Media Accounts to Conduct Government Affairs: <i>Lindke v. Freed</i> and <i>O’Connor-Ratcliffe v. Garnier</i> .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	12, 14, 21, 24, 27
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	9, 11, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19, 22, 23, 29, 35
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982) .....	9, 11, 15, 21, 22
<i>Brooklyn Inst. of Arts &amp; Sci. v. City of New York</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 184 (E.D.N.Y 1999) .....	31
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) ..	27
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023) ..	12
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023) 5, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24	
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977) .....	3
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	12, 13
<i>Pen Am. Ctr., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	6
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	33
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	3
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	3
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	8

*Yee v. Escondido*, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 11

**Statutes, Rules and Executive Orders:**

47 U.S.C. § 230 ..... 7  
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a) ..... 11  
Exec. Order No. 13,925, 85 Fed. Reg. 34,079 (May 28,  
2020), *repealed by* Exec. Order No. 14,029, 86  
Fed. Reg. 27,025 (May 14, 2021) ..... 7
